1318

Board of Control













July 19, 2010 11:20 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Chief Tom Brown, Fire Department; Doug Rangel, Community Development; Howard Goldberg, Community Development
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Fire Department for Finley Fire Equipment to do yearly purchase of structural firefighting gear. This will be a purchase of 8 sets of fire gear and the quoted price is below the state bid threshold, purchase amount will be $12,800.00. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase with Finley Fire Equipment in the amount of $12,800.00
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Change Order No. 1 South Broadway Rehab. City of Lorain Contract No. 10-10. This change order is at no additional cost to the project or the contractor. The contract was extended to complete the punch list items, all significant work was completed by the contract completion date of July 2, 2010. The punch list was performed on July 6, 2010 within the time allotted by additional days due to rain delays that were incurred. This is sufficient to cover the extension and again at no additional cost. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Change Order No. 1 for contract No. 10-10.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Change Order No. 2 South Broadway Rehab. City of Lorain Contract No. 10-10. This change order is at no additional cost to the project or the contractor. The sub contractor requested to install two (2) traffic loops (6’x6’), one in ach lane in order to perform the work and not impede traffic. This is in lieu of one large loop, 20’x6’. We consulted with the City of Lorain electrical department and they approved the change. There is no additional cost to the city.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Change Order No. 2 for contract No. 10-10.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for St. Joseph Community Center for Simplex Grinnell. This amount of $3,978.00 is covered by St. Joe’s HRSA grant because of the life/safety nature of the expense. In May of this year a broken water pipe leaked on the Simplex alarm panel causing a malfunction. The invoice reflects work that was performed to make the alarm operational again. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the expenditure to Simplex Grinnell in the amount of $3,978.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for St. Joseph Community Center for increase purchase order for Whittguard. We are asking for approval to increase purchase order number 10-868 by $1,300.00 which will bring the total PO amount to $15,700.00. This purchase order is for Whittguard Security for their service at the St. Joseph Community Center for the months of March, April and May 2010. The original PO did not account for the extra days in the May billing cycle. 
Mr. Dore: What are the extra days in the billing cycle?

Mayor Krasienko: What is the billing cycle? Each month has 30 to 31 days?

Mr. Gilchrist: March 31, April 30 and May 31. I’m not sure, hold it in abeyance.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to hold the above in abeyance. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board holds the above in abeyance.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development – Lorain Development Corporation Business Loan request for Faroh’s Candies. This is a business loan for a business loan to Tom and Olga Faroh that was approved by the Lorain Development Corporation’s Loan Board at its July meeting. The loan amount will not exceed $40,000 and will be used to purchase some additional equipment as well as make necessary renovations to expand the business to include production of chocolates at this site. Loan terms and conditions as follows:

Company: 
Faroh’s Candies

Project:

(A) Prepare space in Broadway location for preparation of chocolate, candies and ice cream as well as storage, and (B) 

(B) purchase supplies for the Christmas season through the Easter season.


Project Cost:
Total project cost will be approximately $50,000 which includes equipment Faroh’s currently owns and is in storage 

that will be located to Broadway for production.

Borrower:
Thomas and Olga Faroh

Collateral:
Lien on equipment and inventory

Term and Rate:
(A) Payment terms not to exceed 5 years with seasonal payments to be determined at an interest rate of 4.25%



(B) Up to 9 month term with borrowings to be paid back after Easter 2011 together with interest at 4.25%

Job Creation:
2-3 full time jobs created on a temporary basis last year become permanent.

Bank:

(A) City of Lorain (BDRLF)
$40,000



(B) Lorain Development Corporation $12,500

Mr. Rangel: This is helping Faroh’s produce more chocolate and with the equipment he has in storage will help him produce more chocolate. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Business Loan request with Faroh’s Candies.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development – Lorain Development Corporation Business Loan request for Vision Learning Center. This business loan request for Vision Learning Center was approved by the Lorain Development Corporation’s Loan Board at its July meeting. The loan amount will not exceed $25,000 and will be used for start-up working capital for the child care facility. Loan terms and conditions as follows:
Company: 
Vision Learning Center

Project: 

Provide start-up working capital to open a child care center to be located at 1795 E. 31st St. 

Project Cost:
$25,000

Borrowers:
Vision Learning Center

Guarantors:
Ernest and Alicia Burke

Collateral:
Assignment of all receivables including all accounts with county and state offices.

Interest Rate:
Interest rates fixed at 4.25% over the term.

Term: 

Not to exceed 3 years with monthly payments based on number of children and cumulative available case flow. 

Payments will be 40% of available cash flow after all applicable operating expenses including all debt service.

Fees:

Loan processing fees waived.

Other Requirements: Monthly cash flow statements.
Other City Loans:




Balances                          Monthly Payment



LDC Micro-loan (10yrs.)

$35,000


$360.00



City Lease of Property (22.5 yrs.)
$400,000


$1,800.00

Mr. Rangel: This is for more permanent working capital. This is why we don’t usually do working capital, she is going to be required to give us monthly statements and base on those statements she will have to pay 40% based on the cash flow.

Mayor Krasienko: What is the total dept load on that project now?

Mr. Rangel: About $400,000 - $450,000.

Mayor Krasienko: Is that whole $400,000 threw us?

Mr. Rangel: About 90%, yes, and we own the building.

Mayor Krasienko: The loan board recommended this loan?

Mr. Rangel: Yes, they did recommend it.

Mayor Krasienko: Based on the Loan Board recommendation, motion to approve the business loan with Vision Learning Center.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Acquisition of 2534 Reid Avenue – NSP Acquisition – Land Banking for Demolition NSP. This property will be acquired for demolition, price $9,000.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize the Service Director to sign closing documents to acquire 2534 Reid Avenue and the approval of a purchase order in the amount of $10,000.00 which includes the acquisition at $9,000.00 plus $1,000.00 to Freddie Mac Designated Title Company to cover estimated closing costs.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Acquisition of 1526 W. 20th St. – NSP Acquisition – Land Banking for Demolition NSP. This property will be acquired for demolition, price $13,125.00
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize the Service Director to sign closing documents to acquire 1526 W. 20th St. and the approval of a purchase order in the amount of $14,125.00 which includes the acquisition at $13,125.00 plus $1,000.00 to Fannie Mae Designated Title Company to cover estimated closing costs. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for donation of 3345 Elyria Avenue – NSP Acquisition – Land Banking for Demolition NSP. This property will be acquired for demolition, price $1.00.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize the Service Director to sign closing documents to acquire by donation 3345 Elyria Avenue and the approval of the purchase order in the amount of $1,501.00 which includes the donation/acquisition at $1.00 plus $1,500.00 to 1st American Title Co. to cover estimated closing costs.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for donation of 4611 Camden Avenue – NSP Acquisition – Land Banking for demolition NSP. This property will be acquired for demolition, price $1.00.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize the Service Director to sign closing documents to acquire by donation 4611 Camden Avenue and the approval of a purchase order in the amount of $1,501.00 which includes the donation/acquisition at $1.00 plus $1,500.00 JP Morgan Chase designated title company to cover estimated closing costs. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development to approve and award JP Inc, for pre-demolition environmental services for nuisance demolitions as ordered by the Lorain Board of Health. The Lorain Bd. Of Health has ordered the demolition of 15 of the 17 properties at the July 7, 2010 meeting. In an attempt to expedite the process proposals were request on all 17 locations from four Qualified Environmental Companies. Each company was asked to provide a price and turn around time to complete the work. Each location is priced as a separate unit since it was possible that the Board of Health could have appeals or changes to the list of 17. One of the companies responded that they did not have time to take on the work in an expedited manner. Results as follows:
1. Affiliated Environmental Services, Inc. Their proposal allocated a time frame of 5-6 weeks to complete the task. They were contacted to revise the time frame (if possible) and they responded with an increase of $50.00 to reduce the time frame to 4 wks. The prices per units are on the proposals.

2. Construction & Renovation Corporation provided a proposal without a time frame but was significantly higher than the other two proposals.

3. JP Inc. proved a proposal and clarified that the work could be completed in two to two and one/half weeks. 

Mayor Krasienko: JP Inc. is a little more but they are two to two and one/half week to get one house done, so JP Inc meets the manpower and the timeframe to get it done, motion to approve and authorize for purchase orders to JP Inc for fifteen of the seventeen pre-demolition asbestos surveys as per the proposal. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to add to the agenda request from Community Development.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for 642 Broadway – Ohio Department of Jobs and Family Services. This is for approval for architectural design service relative to the above-referenced project. The City requested proposals from three (3) local architectural firms. The following two (2) proposals were received:

1. Arkinetics, Inc


$6,635.00

2. Mark Lesner & Associates, Inc.
$3,800.00

3. Clark & Post Architects, Inc.

 NO BID

Based on the information received and evaluated, it is our recommendation to award a contract to Mark Lesner & Associates, Inc. in the amount of $3,800.00. Funds for this expenditure shall be borne from the UDAG Business Loan Account.

Mayor Krasienko: Now is this contingent upon what happens at Council tonight?
Mr. Rangel: I would make it contingent upon Council approval.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve contract with Mark Lesner & Associates, Inc. in the amount of $3,800.00 contingent upon Council approval tonight.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 11:46 a.m.
_________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

  Robert J. Gilchrist, Service Director    
 
           
        Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

